
 

 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD 
 

 
To: Board Members Ali, Davis, Edwardes (Chair), Hudson, Riley (Vice-Chair), Wright, 

Councillors Bolton, Radford and Seaton (For attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(For information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Housing Management Advisory Board to 
be held in the Preston Room, Woodgate Chambers, Woodgate, Loughborough on 
Wednesday, 8th September 2021 at 4.30 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
27th August 2021 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14th July 2021. 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 All members will make a declaration at each meeting if they have an interest in any 
item of business on the agenda which would affect them more than tenants or 
residents of the ward(s) affected generally. 

 
4.   BUDGET SETTING AND PRIORITIES FOR 2022/23 

 
11 - 13 

 A report of the Head of Landlord Services. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

5.   COMMUNAL CLEANING UPDATE REPORT 
 

14 - 21 

 A report of the Head of Landlord Services. 
 

6.   VOIDS UPDATE 
 

22 - 28 

 A report of the Head of Landlord Services. 
 

7.   PERFORMANCE INFORMATION PACK - QUARTER 1 
 

29 - 48 

 A report of the Head of Landlord Services. 
 

8.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 
 

 

 In accordance with the Board’s decision members of the Board were asked in 
advance of this agenda being published whether they had any questions on 
matters within the remint of the Board that they wished to ask, for response at this 
meeting. 
 
On this occasion no questions were submitted. 

 
9.   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
49 - 52 

 A report of the Head of Landlord Services to enable the Board to review and agree 
its Work Programme, together with meeting dates for 2021/22.  
 
For information further meetings of the Board are scheduled as follows in 2021/22: 
 
Wednesday, 10th November 2021 
 
Wednesday 12th January 2022 
 
Wednesday 23rd March 2022 
 
Wednesday 11th May 2022 

 
10.   EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
 

 It is recommended that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following item on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

11.   FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE DELIVERY OF PLANNED 
WORKS, VOIDS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
 

 

 An exempt report of the Head of Landlord Services circulated to members of the 
board. To Follow. 

 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 14th 
July 2021 

Published – 30th July 2021  

 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD 
14TH JULY 2021 

 
PRESENT:  The Vice Chair (T. Riley) 

Board Members Davis and Hudson 
 Councillors Radford and Bolton 

 
Councillor Poland – Cabinet Lead Member for 
Public Housing 

  
Landlord Services Manager  
Repairs and Investment Manager  
Group Accountant  
Senior Accountancy Assistant 
Democratic Services Officer (NC)  
Democratic Services Officer (EB) 
 

APOLOGIES: Y. Ali, T. Edwardes and Councillor Seaton 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR OF BOARD 2021/22 COUNCIL YEAR  
 
The Board was asked for nominations for a Chair and Vice-chair for the Council year 
2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that Mrs T. Edwardes be elected as Chair of the Board for the 2021/22 Council 
year; 
 
2. that Ms T. Riley be elected as Vice-chair of the Board for the 2021/22 Council year. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 12th May 2021 were confirmed as an 
accurate record. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 14th 
July 2021 

Published – 30th July 2021  

 

4. DRAFT NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICY  
 
The Head of Landlord Services submitted a report providing the Board with the 
opportunity to comment on the draft new Neighbourhood Policy 2021-2025 before its 
likely progression to Cabinet (item 5 on the agenda). 
 
The Landlord Services Manager attended the meeting to assist with the discussion of 
this item. 
 
The Board were advised that: 
 

(i) The Neighbourhood Policy was required by the Regulator of Social 
Housing from 2012 as part of its Neighbourhood Standard. 

(ii) The Standard required the Council to have neighbourhoods that were 
safe, attractive and clean. 

(iii) The Standard did not refer to individual people’s properties and homes 
but rather the environment in which they lived. 

(iv) Some aspects required by the Neighbourhood and Community Standard 
were covered elsewhere in policy and statements. 

(v) The Neighbourhood Policy fulfilled a regulatory requirement and set out 
the Council’s position in creating clean and safe neighbourhoods. 

 
In response to a question from the Board it was explained that the communal cleaning 
contract was going well.  There had been a small number of complaints and there was 
a rigorous process for following up complaints.  The current contract provided for an 
extension and as things stood this seemed prudent to do so rather than going out for 
re-procurement as there had been difficulty in initially attracting companies to bid for 
the contract.  There was no reason to feel that the contract was not being conformed 
to, to the extent that it needed terminating.  If the contract was in breach then the 
council would put it out for re-tender, but this was not currently the case. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 
Reason 
 
To acknowledge the Board’s consideration of the matter. 
 

5. PERFORMANCE INFORMATION - QUARTER 4 2020-2021  
 
The Head of Landlord Services submitted a report for the Board to consider 
performance at the end of Quarter 4, 2020-2021, up to the end of March 2021 (item 6 
on the agenda). 
 
The Landlord Services Manager attended the meeting to assist with the discussion of 
this item. 
 
The Board were asked if they wished the performance information to remain a 
standard agenda item and whether they wanted any information added or removed. 
 
The Board were advised that; 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 14th 
July 2021 

Published – 30th July 2021  

 

 
(i) The performance information was being considered as part of the main 

agenda as opposed to going after the formal agenda as it had at 
previous meetings. 

(ii) A number of officers had complied the information, including indicators 
on: 

 Repairs 

 Gas Servicing 

 Rent Collection 

 Rent Arrears Percentage  

 Tenancy Management 

 Anti-social Behaviour 

 Supported Housing 

 Customer Satisfaction 

 Rent Arrears and Universal Credit 

 Targets not met within a 5% tolerance 
(iii) Performance indicators were divided between those which had achieved 

a target and those which had not, along with explanations for why they 
had not. 

(iv) The indicators on rent arrears and Universal Credit were looked at in 
detail as there was comprehensive information on Universal Credit.  
Universal Credit had now become embedded within the system of rent 
payments and the balance of Universal Credit and Housing Credit was 
tipping in favour of Universal Credit.  It was further thought that around 
2,000 people on Housing Credit would move over to Universal Credit in 
future. 

(v) The Compliance Repor
[...]
andlord.  Direct payment from the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) could be requested in situations 
such as then there were high arrears or where there was a situation with a 
vulnerable tenant, however, such arrangements were temporary and open 
to review.  Tenants could not voluntarily ask the DWP to directly pay rent. 

 
Action: Landlord Services Manager to update Councillor Bolton on resolution rates for 
ASB and how they compare with previous years. 
 
The Vice-Chair praised the work of the service, particularly those in customer service 
and the rent team, for their good performance and helping people to get on-track 
during a difficult time. 
 
The Vice-Chair requested that the number of kitchens, bathrooms and roofing 
completed by the new contractor along with the contractor’s social value in terms of 
what it had done for the community be added to the performance information. 
 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. that the report be noted. 
 

2. that the works completed on bathrooms, kitchens and roofs by the new 
contractor be added to the performance information. 
 
 

3. that the social value of the new contractor be added to the performance 
information 
 

4. that Quarterly Performance Information be added to the Board’s Work Program 
as a main item. 
 

Reason 
 

1. To acknowledge the Board’s consideration of the matter. 
 

2&3. The information had been requested by the Vice-Chair. 
 
4. The item had been requested by the Board. 

 
 

6. STAR SURVEY - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Landlord Services Manager gave a verbal update on the STAR survey (item 7 on 
the agenda). 

Page 6



 

 

5 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 14th 
July 2021 

Published – 30th July 2021  

 

 
The Board were advised that: 
 

(i) A tenant satisfaction survey was conducted every two years.  The last 
one had been conducted in 2018.  The current survey had been 
postponed due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

(ii) The procurement process had been undertaken to employ a suitable 
con
[...]
t the £3.4million surplus could not be used for anything 
other than what it was originally intended for. 
 
Councillor Bolton further enquired as to why there was £62,000 more from shop and 
garage rent than had been in the budget. 
 
Action: The Group Accountant would respond by email and the Democratic Services 
Officer would circulate the response to the Board. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
Reason 
 
To acknowledge the Board’s consideration of the matter. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

7 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 14th 
July 2021 

Published – 30th July 2021  

 

8. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE BOARD  
 
In accordance with the Board’s decision at its meeting on 22nd March 2017 (HMAB 
Minute 24.1), members of the Board had been asked in advance of the agenda being 
published whether they had any questions on matters within the remint of the Board 
that they wished to ask, for response at this meeting.  
 
On this occasion no questions had been submitted. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board received a report of the Head of Landlord Services to enable the Board to 
agree its Work Programme (item 10 on the agenda).  
 
Members of the Board could identify matters that they considered required looking at 
over the next few meetings of the Board, including any already listed on the Work 
Programme but not yet scheduled. Officers present could provide advice as to 
whether items might be appropriately considered at the time proposed. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Cleaning Contract be added to the Board’s Work Programme for 
September. 
 
2. that Quarterly Performance Information be added to the Board’s Work Program as a 
main item. 
 
3. that the Board’s Work Programme be updated to reflect all decisions made above 
and earlier in the meeting. 
 
Reasons  
 

1. so that it can be considered by the Board. 
 

2. the item had been requested by the Board. 
 

3. to ensure that the information in the Work Programme is up to date. 
 
 

10. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
It was resolved that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
At this point in the meeting the livestream was switched off. 
 

Page 9



 

 

8 
 

Housing Management Advisory Board - 14th 
July 2021 

Published – 30th July 2021  

 

11. FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE DELIVERY OF PLANNED WORKS, VOIDS 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS  
 
An exempt report of the Head of Landlord Services was considered (Exempt item 12 
on the agenda). 
 
The Repairs and Investment Manager attended the meeting to assist with the 
consideration of this item. 
 
A summary of the Board’s discussion on this matter is provided in the exempt minute 
(Housing Management Advisory Board 11E. 2021/22). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next meeting of Full Council 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Housing Management Advisory Board. 

 

Page 10



HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD  
 

Report of the Head of Landlord Services 
 

ITEM 4 BUDGET SETTING AND PRIORITIES FOR 2022/23 
 
Purpose of the report 
 
To provide an overview of the budget setting process, and to enable members of the 
Board to consider initiatives / priorities it wishes to see budgeted for in 2022/23.  
 
Action requested  
 
The Board is asked to: 
 

• Note the budget setting process  

• Advise on any initiatives / priorities it wishes to see budgeted for in 
2022/23. 

 

Background  
 
Annual budget setting process  
 
Each ye
[...]
 Asset Management Strategies 
considered by Cabinet. 

 
Priorities for 2022/23  
 
There will be a need to catch up on capital programmes, including the installation of 
kitchens, bathrooms, and heating systems (etc.) next year to maintain the 
Charnwood standard, an enhanced decent homes standard.  Our programme of fire 
door replacement will continue, along with improvements to internal and external 
communal areas, bins stores, footpaths, and car parks.  Key policies likely to be 
implemented this year will be embedded, including:  
 
a) the use and management of fixed term tenancies through the new tenancy policy.  
b) the implementation of a new tenancy agreement for introductory and secure 
tenants.  
 
The work currently being undertaken by Savills, which the Board will receive a report 
on at its November 2021 meeting will inform the approach over the medium to long 
term.  Savills will provide a view on:  
 

• Stock investment requirements 

• Growth of the stock  

• The environmental agenda  
 
The board is requested to advise on any initiatives / priorities it wishes to see 
budgeted for in 2022/23.  
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Officer to contact:  
 
Peter Oliver  
Head of Landlord Services  
Peter.oliver@charnwood.gov.uk  
01509 634952  

Page 13



HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD – 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
Report of the landlord services manager 
 
 
ITEM 5       COMMUNAL CLEANING UPDATE REPORT 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To present the board with an update on the operation of the communal cleaning 
service. 

 
 
2. ACTION REQUESTED 
 

The board is requested to note the report. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In 2018 the council decided to introduce a communal cleaning service to residents who 

live in blacks of flats where there are internal communal areas. This arose from two 
STAR surveys (2016 and 2018) from which showed a significant number of tenants 
being dissatisfied with the cleanliness of communal areas. A decision was made, 
supported by HMAB and t
[...]
2 

 
  
 
6. Repeat complainants 
 

Repeat and anonymous complainants for cases opened during quarter 1 2021/2022 

Anonymous/no victim or complainant 72 

Reported twice 38 

Reported three times or more 24 

TOTAL 134 

 
 
Officers to contact: 
 
Peter Oliver  
Head of Landlord Services  
peter.oliver@charnwood.gov.uk 
01509 634952 
 
Claire Westrup 
Principal Officer – Tenancy and Income Management 
claire.westrup@charnwood.gov.uk 
01509 634604 

Page 48

mailto:peter.oliver@charnwood.gov.uk
mailto:claire.westrup@charnwood.gov.uk


 

 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD – 8th SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Report of the Head of Landlord Services 
 
 
ITEM   9 WORK PROGRAMME AND MEETING DATES 2021/22   
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
To enable the Board to agree its work programme.  The current work 
programme, appended, sets out the position following the previous meeting of 
14th July 2021 and subsequent discussion with the Head of Landlord Services 
and the Chair regarding additional items that require consideration by the 
Board. 
 
The Board is also asked to agree meeting dates for the remainder of the 
2021/22 Council Year, and to review the information it receives in the 
Performance Information Pack (which is sent out each meeting and considered 
following the formal meeting, if required). 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. To agree that the Board’s work programme be updated in accordance with 

the decisions taken during consideration of this item and any further 
decisions taken during the course of the meeting. 
 

2. That the Board reviews the information it wishes to receive in the 
Performance Information Pack, which is currently as follows: 

• Repairs 

• Gas Servicing 

• Rent Collection 

• Rent Arrears Percentage of Annual Rent Debit 

• Tenancy Management 

• Anti-social Behaviour 

• Supported Housing 

• Customer Satisfaction 

• Rent Arrears and Universal Credit 
 
Reasons 
 
1. To ensure that the information contained within the work programme is up 

to date. 
 

2. A review of this matter has been requested by the Chair. 
 

  

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



 

 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD - WORK PROGRAMME 

MEETING 

DATE/ 

FREQUENCY 

ISSUE 

INFORMATION 

REQUIRED/ 

INVITEES/ 

OFFICERS 

NOTES 

SCHEDULED:    

Every meeting Work programme  
To review the Board’s work 

programme. 

Every meeting 
Questions from 

members of the Board  
 

Questions on matters within 

the remit of the Board (if 

any), for response at the 

meeting. 

 

Members will be asked in 

advance of the agenda 

being published for each 

meeting whether they have 

any such questions, for 

listing on the agenda. 

Every meeting 

EXEMPT - Update on 

Future Arrangements 

for the Delivery of 

Planned Works, Voids, 

and Associated Works 

Head of 

Landlord 

Services 

Exempt report 

Quarterly 
Performance 

Information 

Head of 

Landlord 

Services 

As Requested at the 

meeting of 14th July 2021 

 

See also HMAB minute 

14.4, 9th November 2016. 

Also minutes from 4th 

February 2021. 

To enable the Board to ask 

questions, if any, on the 

performance information 

pack sent out with the 

agenda for the meeting. 

  

Page 50



 

 

September 

2021 

Budget Setting and 

Priorities for Next Year 

Head of 

Landlord 

Services 

 

Annual Item. 

September 

2021 

Cleaning Contract - 

Review 

Head of 

Landlord 

Services 

Requested at meeting on 

12th May 2021 

September 

2021 
Voids - Update 

Head of 

Landlord 

Services 

 

September 

2021 

Performance 

Information Q1 

Head of 

Landlord 

Services 

As Requested at the 

meeting of 14th July 2021 

November 2021 

HRA Asset 

Management Strategy 

and HRA Business Plan 

Head of 

Landlord 

Services 

Rescheduled by the Board 

at its meeting on 4th 

February 2021. 

November 2021 Housing Strategy 

Head of 

Strategic and 

Private Sector 

Housing 

Rescheduled by the Board 

at its meeting on 4th 

February 2021. 

November 2021 Fencing Poli

Minutes of the meeting

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD
8TH SEPTEMBER 2021
PRESENT:

The Chair (T. Edwardes)
The Vice Chair (T. Riley)
Board Members Ali, Davis, Hudson, Wright, Bolton
and Seaton
Head of Landlord Services
Landlord Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer (EB)

APOLOGIES: None.

12.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 14th July 2021 were confirmed as an
accurate record subject to the following amendment:
(i)

13.

With regard to minute 1 Chair and Vice Chair of Board 2021/22 Council
Year ‘Ms T. Riley’ be amended to ‘Miss T Riley’.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Mrs Yasmin Ali made a declaration concerning Exempt Item 11 – Future
Arrangements for the Delivery of Planned Works, Voids and Associated Works. She
would leave the room when that item was discussed.

14.

BUDGET SETTING AND PRIORITIES FOR 2022/23
The Head of Landlord Services Submitted a report providing an overview of the
budget setting process, and to enable members of the Board to consider initiatives /
priorities it wishes to see budgeted for in 2022/23 (item 4 on the agenda).
The Board were advised that:
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)

(v)

Each year the budget planning process for the next financial year started
around this time of year.
There was also a review of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
business plan focussing on a 30-year period.
In November 2021, the Board would receive a presentation from
Saville’s on their business plan.
Cabinet would consider a draft budget in December and the final draft
would go to Council in February. It was recommended that the Board
consider the budget in January before it went to Council.
Priorities included:
a. Maintaining the ‘Charnwood Standard’ whereby kitchens were
replaced every 20 years and bathrooms every 30 years
1

Housing Management Advisory Board - 8th
September 2021
Published – 17th September 2021

b. There would be a key focus on policies considered by the Board such
as the Tenancy Policy and Tenancy Agreement. Both items would
go to Cabinet later in the month.
c. The HRA business plan would shape the medium-to-long term on
spending on council housing stock.
d. The Environmental Agenda would be considered.
In response to questions from the Board it was explained that:
(i)

In terms of how realistic it was to catch up with the Capital Programme by
the end of the financial year, the main pressures concerned bathrooms.
Targets on kitchens may be more achievable as the number was relatively
low. Many bathrooms were due for replacement and a report was taken to
Cabinet earlier in the year to highlight this difficulty. There was pressure on
contractors, and it was considered best to have a smooth programme to
avoid a big peak and to have a steady, manageable flow of works for
contractors if possible.
(ii) As well as a high-level programme of works, tenants were also written to
informing them of works planned and showing where they were in the
programme.
(iii) Whilst contractors were busy, it was thought there was still capacity in the
market for delivery.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.
Reason
To acknowledge the Board’s consideration of the matter.
15.

COMMUNAL CLEANING UPDATE REPORT
The Landlord Services Manager submitted a report presenting the Board with an
update on the operation of the communal cleaning service (item 5 on the agenda).
The Board was advised that:
(i)

(ii)

The contract had started at the end of 2019 and members were given an
overview of how the current situation regarding the management of the
contract.
The contract allowed for a two-year extension and as things stood, the
position was to recommend the continuation of the contract for a further
two years.

In response to questions from the Board it was explained that:
(i)

The original decision to enter into the contract was not a result of direct
consultation with tenants, rather it arose through STAR surveys that
indicated low satisfaction with the cleanliness of blocks. Tenants were,
however, consulted on the frequency of the cleaning. The latest STAR
2

Housing Management Advisory Board - 8th
September 2021
Published – 17th September 2021

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)
(vi)

survey about to go out to tenants and included questions on how tenants
saw the service and asked them if they would consider paying more for
additional services that could be added such as communal window
cleaning, dry mopping and adding fragrance to cleaning products so areas
‘smelled’ clean. The contract served the purpose it was originally intended
for.
Walls were only detailed in the specification as being washed up to five feet
owing to considerations around the use of equipment in the delivery of the
contract.
It was very important that the comments of residents were communicated to
Landlord Services about concerns regarding the failure to meet the contract
specification. The service operated a rigorous programme of inspections on
a planned basis and were based on a schedule of cleans that was drawn up
at the beginning of the contractual year. The target was for 10% of blocks
to be inspected per month. A contract meeting was held every month and
complaints were a standing item on the agenda, however, a contract breach
could only be enforced if a default can be identified from evidence of a
breach, therefore the service relied on residents contacting the Council
when not happy. If the cleaning of a block had not met specifications,
contractors would re-visit and inspect and sometimes re-cleaning would
occur as a result. However, such inspections needed to happen shortly
following the initial cleaning had taken place in order to get an objective
assessment of compliance with the specification.
Approximately 12 tenant inspectors had been recruited at the beginning of
the contract and had been trained. Unfortunately, very shortly after training
had been completed, lockdown began and it became increasingly difficult,
because of the restrictions, to maintain the support and continual training of
the inspectors that was needed. Restrictions had now been lifted and
engagement officer was now in post, part of whose brief was to reinvigorate
the tenant inspector programme. It was desirable for tenants to become
actively involved in the service that they were paying for and it was
important that they were given appropriate training so that they could be
objective in their inspections.
An article would be published in the next One Charnwood encouraging
feedback and informing tenants on how to give it.
The addition of the dates of cleaning to the website was in progress. It
featured a list of all blocks being cleaned and scheduled cleaning dates
throughout the year. However, it was not yet searchable and so users
would need to manually scroll through.

The Vice-Chair raised issues about an unresolved complaint.
Action: Vice-Chair to contact the Landlord Services Manager to inspect.
Board Member David Wright expressed his satisfaction with the service.
Councillor Bolton suggested that tenants could speak to Councillors if they did not feel
they could talk to Council officers directly.

3

Housing Management Advisory Board - 8th
September 2021
Published – 17th September 2021

RESOLVED
1. That the report be noted.
2. That an article be published in the next One Charnwood about the cleaning
contract, informing tenants on how to give feedback.
3. That Board Members e-mail Landlord Services about any concerns about on
the cleaning contract.
Reason
1. To acknowledge the Board’s consideration of the matter.
2. To encourage feedback from tenants to the service could be improved.
3. So that the agenda could move forward.
16.

VOIDS UPDATE
The Head of Landlord Services submitted a report providing an update on the position
in respect of voids (item 6 on the agenda).
The Board were advised that:
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)
(vi)
(vii)

(viii)
(ix)

(x)

(xi)
(xii)

Voids fell into two categories: Standard Voids and Major Voids that
needed structural repairs.
Most work on voids was done by the internal voids team.
A low number of void works were outsourced.
Some months had more voids than others.
In terms of performance, Standard Voids were just above the target and
Major Voids were fairly well over target.
Pressure on resources had been exacerbated by workers having to selfisolate.
There were two distinct teams, one doing responsive repairs and
another that dealt specifically with voids. Some workers from the voids
team had needed to move temporarily to the repairs team as needed.
A contract on ad hoc responsive repairs as well as on major void work
was being procured.
There had been difficulty in letting age-restricted properties due to some
not meeting aspirations as well as a potential lack of demand for
properties limited to those aged 45+.
A review of sheltered
accommodation was in progress and St Michael’s Court was being
considered for development and a review of age-restricted properties
would consider a broader range of ages.
More detailed information on accessibility was needed to allow easier
matching of applicants to properties. As such, more information was
being obtained.
Some properties had been bought from the open market which required
adapting. An adaptations contractor was being procured.
Where works were so disruptive as to require a tenant to move out,
suitable properties needed to be identified for them.

4

Housing Management Advisory Board - 8th
September 2021
Published – 17th September 2021

In response to questions from the Board it was explained that:
(i)

Data was being studies regarding the potential removal of age restrictions
on properties. This was a work in progress.
(ii) Age restrictions could potentially be dropped a little, however, with
accommodation designed for the elderly, there was a view that there should
be an age limit to preserve the image of sheltered accommodation,
however, alteration of age restrictions was being considered for certain flats.
The Head of Landlord Services would discuss options with the Head of
Strategic Housing, and proposals would be brought forward to the Board
where changes were planned that required Cabinet approval.
(iii) The rule on age restrictions would still be applicable in cases of households
of three generations.
Councillor Seaton raised the issue of suitability of tenants to certain properties and
expressed the need for pragmatism.
The Vice-Chair requested to meet with the Head of Landlord Services following the
meeting in order to clarify the data.
Action: Head of Landlord Services to meet with the Vice-Chair following the meeting.
RESOLVED
1. That the report be noted.
2. That the Head of Landlord Services discuss options on age-restrictions with the
Head of Strategic Housing.
Reason
1. To acknowledge the Board’s consideration of the matter.
2. To explore ways to maximise occupancy of properties.

17.

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION PACK - QUARTER 1
The Head of Landlord Services submitted a report for the Board to consider
performance at the end of Quarter 1, 2021-2022, April to June 2021 (item 7 on the
agenda).
In response to a question from the Board it was explained that, regarding rent arrears
and the loss of income for those on universal credit because of the impending end of
the additional £20 per week payment given throughout the Covid-19 pandemic, there
were supportive income, financial inclusion and tenancy support teams which could
advise people on maximising benefits and making payment plans for paying rent. The
housing allowance element of universal credit had not changed: the £20 increase was
to the personal allowance. Those experiencing hardship as a result of the loss of the
£20 would be offered help, support and advice. In terms of directly paid rent, the
Department for Work and Pensions had a set of criteria for direct payments for a
temporary period and this was subject to review. This had not changed and was
strictly defined. It could be requested in arrears exceeded eight weeks’ or more or if
5

Housing Management Advisory Board - 8th
September 2021
Published – 17th September 2021

the claimant was classified as vulnerable. The principle of universal credit was that
people would be responsible for their money and how it was spent.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.
Reason
To acknowledge the Board’s consideration of the matter.
18.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE BOARD
In accordance with the Board’s decision at its meeting on 22nd March 2017 (HMAB
Minute 24.1), members of the Board had been asked in advance of the agenda being
published whether they had any questions on matters within the remint of the Board
that they wished to ask, for response at this meeting.
On this occasion the Chair asked the following: Could residents be informed of
budget setting and priorities ahead of the next meeting of the Board?
RESOLVED that the Head of Landlord Services produces notes for the Senior
Citizens Forum and the Charnwood Housing Residents Forum.
Reason
To give notice to residents of budget setting and priorities.

19.

WORK PROGRAMME
The Board received a report of the Head of Landlord Services to enable the Board to
agree its Work Programme (item 9 on the agenda).
Members of the Board could identify matters that they considered required looking at
over the next few meetings of the Board, including any already listed on the Work
Programme but not yet scheduled. Officers present could provide advice as to
whether items might be appropriately considered at the time proposed.
Summary of discussion:
(i)

(ii)

It was clarified that the performance criteria listed on the workplan was
now considered as a regular agenda item so Board Members could
decide which criteria they wanted to see on an ongoing basis.
Landlord Services followed the Council’s Tree Policy.

RESOLVED
1. that the Budget Update be added to the Board’s Work Programme for the
meeting of the Housing Management Advisory Board on 12 th January 2022 as
an annual item.
6

Housing Management Advisory Board - 8th
September 2021
Published – 17th September 2021

2. that the STAR survey be allocated to the meeting of the Housing Management
Advisory Board on 12th January 2022.
3. that the Board’s Work Programme be updated to reflect all decisions made
above and earlier in the meeting.
Reasons
1-2. so that it can be considered by the Board.
3. To ensure that the information in the Work Programme is up to date.
20.

EXEMPT INFORMATION
It was resolved that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the
consideration of the item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.
At this point in the meeting the recording was stopped.

21.

FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE DELIVERY OF PLANNED WORKS, VOIDS
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS
An exempt report of the Head of Landlord Services was considered (Exempt item 11
on the agenda).
A summary of the Board’s discussion on this matter is provided in the exempt minute
(Housing Management Advisory Board 22E. 2021/22).

NOTES:
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next meeting of Full Council
unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of
these minutes.
2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting
of the Housing Management Advisory Board.

7

Housing Management Advisory Board - 8th
September 2021
Published – 17th September 2021

